

ENGLISH

BREAK-IN PERIOD FOR SHOES WITH HEAT MOLDED O-B2R CUSTOM INSERTS:

To ensure that your shoes become a functioning extension of your pedorthic medical care, please follow these instructions:

1. Place your new shoes (with the inserts in them) on your feet (with socks) and wear them for 30 to 60 minutes – only on carpeting at first. 2. Look for any areas of redness on your foot. 3. Once you have verified that the shoes do not rub your skin (absence of redness), wear your shoes around your home for a day or two; check again for areas of redness. 4. Once you have verified that there are no issues with rubbing, you are ready to wear them outside the home. 5. Continue to check your shoes and feet each day looking for anything out of the ordinary. Before wearing the shoe, please read the following instructions completely to ensure keeping your shoes in usable condition.

OVERALL CARE OF SHOES (EXCEPT WOOL): 1. Never put in a washing machine. 2. Clean shoes regularly. 3. Use a fabric protector or leather protector before wearing to make the shoe last.

LEATHER Care: 1. If your shoes are dirty, first clean them with a damp cloth to get them ready for an application of shoe cream. 2. Use a cleaning cream for leather shoes. This cream will keep the leather clean and supple. Apply the cream with a clean dry cloth and work it into the leather. Buff or brush out to provide a fresh finish.

NUBUCK Care: 1. Use a small suede brush to work away the dirt. 2. There are sprays designed to refurbish suede or nubuck materials. Try the spray in a small area first to test for any discoloration. 3. Do not immerse the nubuck shoes in water. Shoe polish should not be used.

LYCRA® Care: 1. Use a fabric protector on this material to help with the dirt. 2. If the shoes do get soiled, use a small amount of mild soap and water to remove the dirt.

CANVAS Care: 1. Make sure shoes are dry before you begin. 2. Remove laces and soak in solution of mild detergent and water for 15 minutes. 3. Do not soak the shoes in water, instead rinse the shoes under running water. 4. Using a cleaning solution made up of 3-4 cups of water and 1 cup of liquid soap, use a scrub brush with light pressure. 5. Air dry until completely dry.

MESH® Care: 1. Using a soft brush, brush away the dirt. 2. Combine warm water and small amount of laundry detergent mixture in a small bowl. 3. Using a soft cloth apply the mixture in circular motions. 4. Using a second cloth, wet it then wipe the exterior of the shoes to remove the mixture you put on. 5. Place them in a cool, dry spot out of sunlight to allow for shoes to air dry.

WOOL Care: 1. Brush of excess dirt with towel, remove laces and insoles. 2. Use a neutral detergent, avoid bleach. 3. Put shoes in linen bag and wash using cold water and a wool or delicate cycle. 4. Washing insoles and laces, use a mild wool wash detergent and cold water you can scrub them by hand. If you want to wash your shoes via hand, use this solution as well. 5. Do not tumble dry the shoes, air dry them for best result. 6. Once dry reinsert laces and insoles.

INTENDED USER: The intended user should be the patient, a licensed medical professional or the patient's caregiver. The user should be able to read, understand and be physically capable of performing the directions, warnings and cautions in the information for use. Dr. Comfort Diabetic Shoes: are intended to provide support and protection and help in the prevention of diabetic foot ulcers. Dr. Comfort Flex-OA Shoes are intended to provide support and stabilisation and help in the management of knee osteoarthritis.

CONTRAINDICATIONS: None

WARNINGS AND PRECAUTIONS: Correct sizing is very important. The shoe should not be too tight or too loose. If you experience any pain, swelling, callus, ulceration, sensation changes or any unusual reactions while using this product, or if the fit feels too tight stop using this product and consult your medical professional immediately. Check your feet each day for redness. Check your footwear every three months to ensure it still fits adequately, protects, and supports the foot. Always wear insoles in your shoes. Always wear socks with your shoes. Do not wear over open wounds. Do not use this device if it is damaged and/or the packaging has been opened.

Note: Contact manufacturer and competent authority in case of a serious incident arising due to usage of this device.

INTENDED FOR SINGLE PATIENT USE.

CAUTION: THIS PRODUCT IS MADE WITH NATURAL RUBBER LATEX WHICH MAY CAUSE ALLERGIC REACTION.

NOTICE: WHILE EVERY EFFORT HAS BEEN MADE IN STATE-OF-THE-ART TECHNIQUES TO OBTAIN THE MAXIMUM COMPATIBILITY OF FUNCTION, STRENGTH, DURABILITY AND COMFORT, THERE IS NO GUARANTEE THAT INJURY WILL BE PREVENTED THROUGH THE USE OF THIS PRODUCT.



G E N U I N E
Dr. Comfort[®]
EST. USA

INSTRUCTIONS FOR USE GEBRAUCHSANWEISUNG ISTRUZIONI PER L'USO BRUKSANVISNINGAR INSTRUCTIONS D'UTILISATION



CE

EC REP

MDSS GmbH
Schiffgraben 41
30175 Hannover
Germany

©2021 DJO, LLC



DJO, LLC
1430 Decision Street
Vista CA 92081-8553
U.S.A.

IFU-010-EU REV_1 2021-MAY-18

DEUTSCH

Eingewöhnungszeit bei Schuhen mit wärmegeformten oder maßgefertigten Einlagen: Um sicherzustellen, dass Ihre Schuhe zu einer funktionierenden Erweiterung Ihrer fußorthopädischen Versorgung werden, befolgen Sie bitte **diese Anweisungen:**

1. Legen Sie Ihre neuen Schuhe (mit den Einlagen) auf Ihre Füße (mit Socken) und tragen Sie sie für 30 bis 60 Minuten - zunächst nur auf Teppichboden. 2. Achten Sie auf eventuelle Rötungen am Fuß. 3. Wenn Sie sich vergewissert haben, dass die Schuhe nicht auf der Haut reiben (keine Rötung), tragen Sie die Schuhe ein oder zwei Tage lang in Ihrer Wohnung; achten Sie erneut auf Rötungen. 4. Wenn Sie sich vergewissert haben, dass es keine Probleme mit Reibung gibt, können Sie die Schuhe auch außerhalb des Hauses tragen. 5. Überprüfen Sie weiterhin jeden Tag Ihre Schuhe und Füße auf Auffälligkeiten. Bitte lesen Sie vor dem Tragen die folgenden Anweisungen vollständig durch, um sicherzustellen, dass Ihre Schuhe in gebrauchsfähigem Zustand bleiben.

ALLGEMEINE PFLEGE VON SCHUHEN (AUSSER WOLLE): 1. Niemals in die Waschmaschine geben. 2. Reinigen Sie die Schuhe regelmäßig. 3. Verwenden Sie vor dem Tragen einen Stoff- oder Lederschutz, damit der Schuh lange hält.

LEATHER Pflege: 1. Wenn Ihre Schuhe schmutzig sind, reinigen Sie sie zuerst mit einem feuchten Tuch, um sie für eine Anwendung von Schuhcreme vorzubereiten. 2. Verwenden Sie eine Reinigungscreme für Lederschuhe. Diese Creme wird das Leder sauber und geschmeidig halten. Tragen Sie die Creme mit einem sauberen, trockenen Tuch auf und arbeiten Sie sie in das Leder ein. Polieren oder bürsten Sie es aus, um ein frisches Finish zu erhalten.

NUBUCK-Pflege: 1. Verwenden Sie eine kleine Wildlederbürste, um den Schmutz wegzuarbeiten. 2. Es gibt Sprays zur Auffrischung von Wildleder- oder Nubukmaterialien. Probieren Sie das Spray zunächst an einer kleinen Stelle aus, um eventuelle Verfärbungen zu testen. 3. Tauchen Sie die Nubuk-Schuhe nicht in Wasser ein. Schuhcreme sollte nicht verwendet werden.

LYCRA® Pflege: 1. Verwenden Sie einen Stoffschutz für dieses Material, um den Schmutz zu entfernen. 2. Wenn die Schuhe verschmutzt sind, verwenden Sie eine kleine Menge milder Seife und Wasser, um den Schmutz zu entfernen.

CANVAS Pflege: 1. Stellen Sie sicher, dass die Schuhe trocken sind, bevor Sie beginnen. 2. Entfernen Sie die Schnürsenkel und weichen Sie sie 15 Minuten lang in einer Lösung aus mildem Reinigungsspülmittel und Wasser ein. 3. Weichen Sie die Schuhe nicht in Wasser ein, sondern spülen Sie sie unter fließendem Wasser ab. 4. Verwenden Sie eine Reinigungslösung, die aus 3-4 Tassen Wasser und 1 Tasse Flüssigseife besteht, und schrubben Sie die Schuhe mit leichtem Druck. 5. Lassen Sie die Schuhe an der Luft trocknen, bis sie vollständig trocken sind.

MESH® Pflege: 1. Bürsten Sie den Schmutz mit einer weichen Bürste ab. 2. Mischen Sie warmes Wasser und eine kleine Menge der Waschmittelmischung in einer kleinen Schüssel. 3. Tragen Sie die Mischung mit einem weichen Tuch in kreisenden Bewegungen auf. 4. Verwenden Sie ein zweites Tuch, befeuchten Sie es und wischen Sie die Außenseite der Schuhe ab, um die aufgetragene Mischung zu entfernen. 5. Legen Sie die Schuhe an einen kühlen, trockenen Ort außerhalb des Sonnenlichts, damit sie an der Luft trocknen können. **WOOL Pflege:** 1. Bürsten Sie überschüssigen Schmutz mit einem Handtuch ab, entfernen Sie Schnürsenkel und Einlegesohlen. 2. Verwenden Sie ein neutrales Waschmittel, vermeiden Sie Bleichmittel. 3. Schuhe in einen Waschesack geben und mit kaltem Wasser und einem Woll- oder Schonwaschgang waschen. 4. Waschen Sie Einlegesohlen und Schnürsenkel, verwenden Sie ein mildes Wollwaschmittel und kaltes Wasser. Sie können sie von Hand schrubben. Wenn Sie Ihre Schuhe per Hand waschen möchten, verwenden Sie ebenfalls diese Lösung. 5. Trocknen Sie die Schuhe nicht im Wäschetrockner, sondern lassen Sie sie an der Luft trocknen, um das beste Ergebnis zu erzielen. 6. Setzen Sie nach dem Trocknen die Schnürsenkel und Einlegesohlen wieder ein.

VORGESEHENER BENUTZER: Der vorgesehene Benutzer sollte der Patient, eine zugelassene medizinische Fachkraft oder das Pflegepersonal des Patienten sein. Der Benutzer sollte in der Lage sein, die Anweisungen, Warnhinweise und Vorsichtsmaßnahmen in den Gebrauchsinformationen zu lesen, zu verstehen und körperlich in der Lage zu sein, diese auszuführen. Dr. Comfort Diabetikerschuhe: sollen Halt und Schutz bieten und bei der Vorbeugung von diabetischen Fußgeschwüren helfen. Dr. Comfort Flex-OA-Schuhe sind zur Unterstützung und Stabilisierung vorgesehen und helfen bei der Behandlung von Kniearthrose. **KONTRAINDIKATIONEN:** Keine. **WARNHINWEISE UND VORSICHTSMASSNAHMEN:** Die korrekte Größenanpassung ist sehr wichtig. Der Schuh sollte weder zu eng noch zu locker sitzen. Wenn Sie während der Anwendung dieses Produkts Schmerzen, Schwellungen, Schwielen, Geschwüre, Gefühlsveränderungen oder andere ungewöhnliche Reaktionen verspüren, oder wenn sich die Passform zu eng anfühlt, beenden Sie die Anwendung dieses Produkts und wenden Sie sich sofort an Ihren Arzt. Kontrollieren Sie Ihre Füße jeden Tag auf Rötungen. Überprüfen Sie Ihr Schuhwerk alle drei Monate, um sicherzustellen, dass es noch angemessen passt, den Fuß schützt und stützt. Tragen Sie immer Einlegesohlen in Ihren Schuhen. Tragen Sie immer Socken zu Ihren Schuhen. Tragen Sie sie nicht über offenen Wunden.

Verwenden Sie dieses Gerät nicht, wenn es beschädigt ist und/oder die Verpackung geöffnet wurde. Hinweis: Wenden Sie sich an den Hersteller und die zuständige Behörde, wenn es zu einem schwerwiegenden Zwischenfall aufgrund der Verwendung dieses Geräts kommt. FÜR

DEN EINPATIENTENGEBRAUCH BESTIMMT.

ACHTUNG: DIESES PRODUKT ENTHÄLT NATURKAUTSCHUKLATEX, DER ALLERGISCHE REAKTIONEN HERVORRUFEN KANN.

HINWEIS: OBWOHL ALLE ANSTRENGUNGEN UNTERNOMMEN WURDEN, UNTER EINSATZ MODERNSTER VERFAHREN MAXIMALE KOMPATIBILITÄT VON FUNKTION, FESTIGKEIT, HALTBARKEIT UND OPTIMALEM SITZ ZU ERZIELEN, KANN KEINE GARANTIE GEBEEN WERDEN, DASS DURCH DIE ANWENDUNG DIESES PRODUKTS VERLETZUNGEN VERMIEDEN WERDEN KÖNNEN.

ITALIANO

PERIODO DI ADATTAMENTO PER SCARPE CON SOLETTE STAMPATE A CALDO O PERSONALIZZATE: Per assicurarsi che le tue scarpe si integrino adeguatamente al tuo trattamento podiatrico e podologico, segui queste istruzioni:

1. Prepara le tue nuove scarpe con le solette e indossale con le calze per 30-60 minuti, all'inizio solo sulla moquette o su un tappeto. 2. Cerca eventuali aree arrossate sul piede. 3. Dopo aver verificato che le scarpe non sfregino la pelle (assenza di arrossamenti), indossale in casa per un giorno o due; controlla di nuovo per verificare le aree di arrossamento. 4. Una volta verificato che non ci sono problemi con lo sfregamento, sei pronto per indossare le scarpe fuori casa. 5. Continua a controllare le tue scarpe e i tuoi piedi ogni giorno. Prima di indossare la scarpa, leggi completamente le seguenti istruzioni per assicurarti di mantenere le scarpe in condizioni ottimali.

CURA DELLE SCARPE (ECCEITO QUELLE DI LANA): 1. Non metterle mai in lavatrice. 2. Pulisci regolarmente le scarpe. 3. Utilizza prodotti per la protezione del tessuto e della pelle prima di indossare le scarpe per garantire una maggiore durata del prodotto.

Cura della PELLE: 1. Se le tue scarpe sono sporche, puliscile prima con un panno umido per prepararle a un'applicazione di crema per scarpe. 2. Utilizza una crema detergente per scarpe in pelle. Questa crema manterrà la pelle pulita ed elastica. Applica la crema con un panno asciutto e pulito e stendila sulla pelle. Lucida o spazzola per fornire un'ottima finitura.

Cura del NABUK: 1. Utilizza una piccola spazzola in pelle scamosciata per rimuovere lo sporco. 2. Esistono spray progettati per rinnovare materiali in pelle scamosciata o nabuk. Prova prima lo spray su una piccola area per verificare l'eventuale scolorimento. 3. Non immergere le scarpe nabuk in acqua. Il lucido da scarpe non deve essere usato.

Cura della LYCRA® : 1. Utilizza prodotti per la protezione di tessuti di questo materiale, per aiutare a rimuovere lo sporco. 2. Se le scarpe si sporcano, utilizza una piccola quantità di acqua e sapone neutro per rimuoverlo lo sporco.

Cura della TELLA: 1. Assicurati che le scarpe siano asciutte prima di iniziare. 2. Rimuovi i lacci e immergili in una soluzione di detergente delicato e acqua per 15 minuti. 3. Non immergere le scarpe in acqua, ma sciacquale sotto l'acqua corrente. 4. Utilizza una soluzione detergente composta da 3-4 tazze di acqua e 1 tazza di sapone liquido, spazzola le scarpe con una leggera pressione. 5. Asciuga all'aria fino a completa asciugatura.

Cura del MESH®: 1. Utilizza una spazzola morbida per togliere lo sporco. 2. Unire acqua calda ad una piccola quantità di detersivo per bucato in una ciotola. 3. Utilizza un panno morbido per applicare la miscela detergente con movimenti circolari. 4. Dopo aver bagnato un secondo panno, pulisci l'esterno delle scarpe per rimuovere la miscela detergente precedentemente applicata. 5. Metti le scarpe in un luogo fresco e asciutto al riparo dalla luce solare per consentire di asciugarsi all'aria.

CURA DELLE SCARPE DI LANA:

Cura della LANA: 1. Rimuovi lo sporco in eccesso con un asciugamano, rimuovi i lacci e le solette. 2. Utilizza un detergente neutro, evita la candeggina. 3. Metti le scarpe in un sacchetto di lino e lavale con acqua fredda e un ciclo lana o delicato. 4. Lava le solette e i lacci utilizzando un detersivo delicato per lana e acqua fredda, con un lavaggio a mano. 5. Non asciugare in asciugatrice le scarpe, asciugale all'aria per ottenerne i migliori risultati. 6. Una volta asciutti, reinserire i lacci e le solette.

UTILIZZATORE: deve essere il paziente, un professionista medico autorizzato o un assistente del paziente. L'utilizzatore deve essere in grado di leggere, comprendere ed essere fisicamente in grado di eseguire le istruzioni, le avvertenze e seguire le precauzioni contenute nelle informazioni per l'uso.

Dr.Comfort Diabetic Shoes: hanno lo scopo di fornire supporto, protezione e aiuto nella prevenzione delle ulcere del piede diabetico. Le scarpe Dr.Comfort Flex-OA hanno lo scopo di fornire supporto, stabilizzazione e aiuto nella gestione dell'osteoartrite del ginocchio.

Controindicazioni: nessuna.

Avvertenze e precauzioni: la scelta di una taglia corretta è molto importante. La scarpa non dovrebbe essere né troppo stretta né troppo larga. In caso di dolore, gonfiore, calli, ulcerazioni, cambiamenti di sensibilità o reazioni insolite durante l'utilizzo della calzatura, o se la vestibilità fosse troppo stretta, interrompi l'uso e consulta immediatamente il medico. Controlla i tuoi piedi ogni giorno per eventuali arrossamenti. Controlla le tue calzature ogni tre mesi per assicurarti che si adattino ancora adeguatamente e che proteggano e sostengano il piede. Indossa sempre le solette nella scarpa. Indossa sempre le calze con le scarpe. Non indossare in caso di ferite aperte.

Non utilizzare queste calzature se non danneggiate e / o la confezione è stata aperta. Nota: contattati il produttore e l'autorità competente in caso di incidenti gravi dovuti all'uso di questo dispositivo.

DESTINATO ALL'USO DI UN SINGOLO PAZIENTE.

ATTENZIONE: QUESTO PRODOTTO È REALIZZATO CON LATTICE DI GOMMA NATURALE CHE PUO' PROVOCARE REAZIONI ALLERGICHE.

SVENSKA

Invånjningsperiod för skor med värmeformade eller specialanpassade inlägg: För att se till att dina skor blir en fungerande förlängning av din fotvård, följ dessa anvisningar:

1. Sätt dina nya skor (med inläggen i) på dina fötter (med strumpor) och bär dem i 30 till 60 minuter - till en början endast hemma inomhus på matta. 2. Titta efter eventuella områden med rodnad på skorna. 3. När du har kontrollerat att skorna inte gnider på din hud (avsaknad av rodnad), bär du dina skor i hemmet i en dag eller två; kontrollera återigen om det finns områden med rodnad. 4. När du har säkerställt att det inte finns några problem med gnidning är du redo att bära dem utanför hemmet. 5. Fortsätt att kontrollera dina skor och fötter varje dag och leta efter eventuella rodnader utöver det vanliga. Innan du bär skon ska du läsa följande instruktioner noggra för att säkerställa att dina skor hålls i användbart skick. **ALLMÅN SKÖTSEL AV SKOR (UTOM ULL):** 1. Lagg dem aldrig i en tvättmaskin. 2. Rengör skorna regelbundet. 3. Använd ett tyg- eller läderskydd innan du bär skorna för att få dem att hålla länge.

LÅDER skötsel: 1. Om dina skor är smutsiga, rengör dem först med en fuktig trasa för att göra dem redo för en applicering av skokräm. 2. Använd en rengöringskräm för läderskor. Denna kräm kommer att hålla lädret rent och smidigt. Applicera krämen med en ren torr trasa och arbeta in den i lädret. Polera eller borsta ut för att ge en fräsch yta.

NUBUCK skötsel: 1. Använd en liten mockaborste för att arbeta bort smuts. 2. Det finns sprayer som är utformade för att renovera mocka- eller nubuckmaterial. Prova sprayen först på ett litet område för att testa om det uppkommer någon missfärgning. 3. Doppa inte nubuckskorna i vatten. Skopolish ska inte användas.

LYCRA® skötsel: 1. Använd ett tygskydd på det här materialet för att hjälpa till med smutsen. 2. Om skorna blir smutsiga använder du en liten mängd mild tvål och vatten för att ta bort smutsen.

CANVAS skötsel: 1. Se till att skorna är torra innan du börjar. 2. Ta bort skosnörena och blötlagg dessa i en lösning av mild rengöringsmedel och vatten i 15 minuter. 3. Blötlagg inte skorna i vatten, sköj stället skorna under rinnande vatten. 4. Använd en rengöringslösning bestående av 3-4 koppar vatten och 1 kopp flytande tvål, använd en skrubborste med lätt tryck. 5. Lufttorka tills de är helt torra.

MESH® skötsel: 1. Borsta bort smuts med en mjuk borste. 2. Blanda varmt vatten och en liten mängd tvättmedelsblandning i en liten skål. 3. Använd en mjuk trasa och applicera blandningen i cirkulära rörelser. 4. Använd en andra trasa, blöt den och torka sedan av utspidan av skorna för att avlägsna blandningen du lagt på. 5. Placera dem på en sval, torr plats utanför solljus för att låta skorna lufttorka.

VÅRDSKYDD: 1. Borsta bort överflödigt smuts med en handduk, ta bort skosnören och innersulorna. 2. Använd ett neutralt tvättmedel, undvik blekmedel. 3. Lagg skorna i en innepåse och tvätta med kallt vatten och ett ull- eller annat program med låg temperatur. 4. Tvätta innersulor och skosnören, använd ett mild tvättmedel för att tillsammans med kallt vatten för att skrubba dem för hand. Om du vill tvätta skorna för hand kan du också använda den här lösningen. 5. Torka inte skorna i tumlare, lufttorka dem för bästa resultat. 6. När de är torra sätter du tillbaka snörena och innersulorna igen.†

Avsedd användare: Den avsedda användare+Enen bör vara en patient, en legitimerad läkare eller patientens vårdgivare. Användaren ska kunna läsa, förstå och vara fysiskt kapabel att följa anvisningarna, varningarna och försiktighetsåtgärderna i bruksanvisningen. Dr. Comfort Diabetic Shoes: är avsedda att ge stöd och skydd och hjälpa till att förebygga diabetiska fotsår. Dr. Comfort Flex-OA-skor är avsedda att ge stöd och stabilisering och hjälpa till vid behandling av knäartros.

Kontraindikationer: Inga.

Varningar och försiktighetsåtgärder: Korrekt storlek är mycket viktigt. Skon får inte sitta för hårt eller för löst. Om du upplever smärta, svullnad, förhårdnad, sår, känselförändringar eller andra ovanliga reaktioner när du använder denna produkt, eller om passformen känns för tights slutar du använda denna produkt och konsulterar omedelbart din läkare. Kontrollera dina fötter varje dag för att se om de är röda. Kontrollera dina skor var tredje månad för att se till de fortfarande sitter bra och skyddar och stödjer foten. Bär alltid inläggssulor i dina skor. Bär alltid strumpor med dina skor. Bär inte över öppna sår. Använd inte den här produkten om den är skadad och/eller om förpackningen har öppnats. Anmärkning: Kontakta tillverkaren och den behöriga myndigheten om en allvarlig händelse inträffar på grund av användning av denna enhet.

AVSEDD FÖR ANVÄNDNING AV EN ENDA PATIENT.

FÖRSIKTIGHET: DENNA PRODUKT ÄR TILLVERKAD AV NATURGUMMILATEX SOM KAN ORSAKA ALLERGISKA REAKTIONER.

FRANCAIS

PÉRIODE D'APPRENTISSAGE POUR LES CHAUSSURES AVEC INSERTS PERSONNALISÉS : Pour une bonne utilisation de vos chaussures veuillez suivre ces instructions :

1. Placez vos nouvelles chaussures (avec les semelles intérieures) sur vos pieds (avec des chaussettes) et portez-les pendant 30 à 60 minutes - d'abord uniquement sur un tapis. 2. Recherchez toute zone de rougeur sur votre pied. 3. Une fois que vous avez vérifié que les chaussures ne frottent pas votre peau (absence de rougeur), portez vos chaussures dans votre maison pendant un jour ou deux ; vérifiez à nouveau les zones de rougeur. 4. Une fois que vous avez vérifié qu'il n'y a pas de problème de frottement, vous êtes prêt à les porter à l'extérieur de la maison. 5. Continuez à vérifier vos chaussures et vos pieds chaque jour à la recherche de tout ce qui sort de l'ordinaire. Avant de porter la chaussure, veuillez lire entièrement les instructions suivantes afin de conserver vos chaussures en état d'utilisation.

ENTRETIEN GÉNÉRAL DES CHAUSSURES (SAUF LAINE) : 1. Ne jamais mettre les chaussures dans une machine à laver. 2. Nettoyez les chaussures régulièrement. 3. Utilisez un protecteur de tissu ou un protecteur de cuir avant de les porter pour que la chaussure dure plus longtemps.

Entretien du cuir : si vos chaussures sont sales, nettoyez-les d'abord avec un chiffon humide pour les préparer à l'application d'une crème pour chaussures. 2. Utilisez une crème de nettoyage pour chaussures en cuir. Cette crème gardera le cuir propre et souple. Appliquez la crème avec un chiffon propre et sec et faites-la pénétrer dans le cuir. Polissez ou brossez pour obtenir une finition fraîche.

NUBUCK Entretien : utilisez une petite brosse à daim pour éliminer la saleté. 2. Il existe des sprays conçus pour remettre à neuf les matériaux en daim ou en nubuck. Essayez d'abord le spray sur une petite surface pour vérifier qu'il n'y a pas de décoloration. 3. Ne plongez pas les chaussures en nubuck dans l'eau. Ne pas utiliser de cirage pour chaussures. **LYCRA® Care** : utilisez un protecteur de tissu sur ce matériau pour aider à éliminer la saleté. 2. Si les chaussures sont sales, utilisez une petite quantité de savon doux et d'eau pour enlever la saleté.

CANVAS Entretien : 1. Assurez-vous que les chaussures sont sèches avant de commencer. 2. Retirez les lacets et faites tremper dans une solution de détergent doux et d'eau pendant 15 minutes. 3. Ne pas faire tremper les chaussures dans l'eau, mais les rincer à l'eau courante. 4. En utilisant une solution de nettoyage composée de 3-4 tasses d'eau et d'une tasse de savon liquide, utilisez une brosse à récuser avec une légère pression. 5. Faites sécher à l'air libre jusqu'à ce que les chaussures soient complètement sèches. **Entretien MESH®** : 1. À l'aide d'une brosse douce, brossez la saleté. 2. Combinez de l'eau chaude et une petite quantité de mélange de détergent à lessive dans un petit bol. 3. À l'aide d'un chiffon doux, appliquez le mélange en faisant des mouvements circulaires. 4. À l'aide d'un deuxième chiffon, mouillez-le puis essuyez l'extérieur des chaussures pour enlever le mélange que vous avez mis. 5. Ne séchez pas les chaussures au sèche-linge, séchez-les à l'air libre pour un meilleur résultat. 6. Une fois sèches, remettez les lacets et les semelles au soleil, pour permettre aux chaussures de sécher à l'air libre.

Entretien de la laine : 1. brossez l'excès de saleté avec une serviette, retirez les lacets et les semelles intérieures. 2. Utilisez un détergent neutre, évitez l'eau de Javel. 3. Mettez les chaussures dans un sac en lin et lavez-les à l'eau froide avec un cycle laine ou délicat. 4. Pour laver les semelles et les lacets, utilisez une lessive douce pour laine et de l'eau froide ; vous pouvez les frotter à la main. Si vous souhaitez laver vos chaussures à la main, utilisez également cette solution. 5. Ne séchez pas les chaussures au sèche-linge, séchez-les à l'air libre pour un meilleur résultat. 6. Une fois sèches, remettez les lacets et les semelles en place.

Utilisateur prévu : l'utilisateur prévu doit être le patient, un professionnel de santé agréé ou le soignant du patient.L'utilisateur doit pouvoir lire, comprendre et être physiquement capable d'exécuter les instructions, les avertissements et les mises en garde contenus dans les informations d'utilisation. Les chaussures diabétiques Dr. Comfort : sont destinées à fournir un soutien et une protection et à aider à la prévention des ulcères du pied diabétique. Les chaussures Dr. Comfort Flex-OA sont destinées à fournir un soutien et une stabilisation et à aider à la gestion de l'arthrose du genou.

Contre-indications: Aucune.

Avertissements et précautions : Il est très important d'avoir une taille correcte. La chaussure ne doit être ni trop serrée ni trop lâche. Si vous ressentez une douleur, un gonflement, un durillon, une ulcération, un changement de sensation ou toute autre réaction inhabituelle pendant l'utilisation de ce produit, ou si la chaussure vous semble trop serrée, arrêtez d'utiliser ce produit et consultez immédiatement votre médecin. Vérifiez chaque jour que vos pieds ne présentent pas de rougeurs. Vérifiez vos chaussures tous les trois mois pour vous assurer qu'elles sont toujours bien ajustées, qu'elles protègent et soutiennent le pied. Portez toujours des semelles intérieures dans vos chaussures. Portez toujours des chaussettes avec vos chaussures. Ne pas porter sur des plaies ouvertes. N'utilisez pas ce dispositif s'il est endommagé et/ou si l'emballage a été ouvert. Remarque : Contactez le fabricant et les autorités compétentes en cas d'incident grave lié à l'utilisation de ce dispositif.

DESTINÉ À ÊTRE UTILISÉ PAR UN SEUL PATIENT.

ATTENTION : CE PRODUIT EST FABRIQUÉ AVEC DU LATEX DE CAOUTCHOUC NATUREL QUI PEUT PROVOQUER UNE RÉACTION ALLERGIQUE.

AVIS : BIEN QUE TOUTES LES TECHNIQUES DE POINTE AIENT ÉTÉ UTILISÉES AFIN D'OBTENIR LE NIVEAU MAXIMAL DE COMPATIBILITÉ DE FONCTION, DE RÉSISTANCE, DE DURABILITÉ ET DE CONFORT, IL N'EST PAS GARANTI QUE L'UTILISATION DE CE PRODUIT PRÉVIENNE TOUTE BLESSURE.